Under IAS 39, all financial assets and liabilities are recognised at fair value with the corresponding debit entry booked to the hedging reserve in equity
for those instruments which meet the requirement for hedge accounting. Derivative instruments of £9m assets and £1m liabilities have been
recognised at fair value at 28 March 2005.

31. Transition to IFRSs (continued)

Royal Mail Holdings plc

96

Under UK GAAP, foreign exchange gains and losses on an unsettled hedge programme were carried in the balance sheet. On introducing IAS 32 and IAS
39 at 28 March 2005, losses amounting to £11m have been written off against retained earnings.

Investments
Under UK GAAP investments are held at cost less provision for any permanent impairment. Under IFRSs, investments are initially recognised at fair
value. The impact at 28 March 2005 is to re-categorise the £691m investments on the balance sheet as £134m of ‘Held for trading investments’, and
£549m of ‘Held to maturity investments’ and £8m ‘Loans and receivables’.

31. Transition to IFRSs (continued)

Royal Mail Holdings plc

97

Group balance sheet at 29 March 2004

UK GAAP
 £m

Reclass
£m

Pensions
IAS 19

£m

Holiday
 pay

IAS 19
£m

Cash
equiv
IAS 7

£m

Lease
incentives

SIC 15
£m

IFRS
£m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,550 - - - - - 1,550

Goodwill - 107 - - - - 107

Intangible assets 123 (107) - - - - 16

Financial assets - investments 7 - - - - - 7
Investments accounted for using
the equity method 131 - - - - - 131

Other receivables - 14 - - - - 14

 1,811 14 - - - - 1,825

Current assets

Inventories 32 - - - - - 32

Trade and other receivables 1,955 (14) (770) - - - 1,171

Financial assets - investments 999 - - - (316) - 683

Cash and cash equivalents 1,049 - -  316 - 1,365

 4,035 (14) (770) - - - 3,251

Non-current assets held for sale - - - - - -

Total assets 5,846 - (770) - - - 5,076

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,590) 63 - (40) - (1) (2,568)

Income tax payable - (10) - - - - (10)

Bank overdrafts and loans - (53) - - - - (53)

Provisions  - (408) - - - - (408)

 (2,590) (408) - (40) - (1) (3,039)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities - interest bearing
loans and borrowings

-

(507)

-

- -

- (507)

Retirement benefit obligation - - (4,394) - - - (4,394)

Provisions (575) 504 - - - - (71)

Deferred tax liabilities - (96) 95 - - - (1)

Other payables (543) 507 - - - (7) (43)

 (1,118) 408 (4,299) - - (7) (5,016)

Total liabilities (3,708) - (4,299) (40) - (8) (8,055)

Net assets/(liabilities) 2,138 - (5,069) (40) - (8) (2,979)

Equity

Retained earnings 999 - (5,069) (40) - (8) (4,118)

Hedging reserve  - - - - - - -

Foreign currency translation - - - - - - -

Other reserves* 1,139 - - - - - 1,139
Equity attributable to equity holders
of parent company 2,138 - (5,069) (40) - (8) (2,979)

Minority interest - - - - - - -

Total equity 2,138 - (5,069) (40) - (8) (2,979)

*The other reserves comprise Mails reserve £765m, Rural Network reserve £311m and Other £63m.

Royal Mail Holdings plc

98

Group income statement for the year ended 27 March 2005

UK GAAP
£m

Pensions
IAS 19

£m

Goodwill
IFRS 3

£m

Associates/JV’s
IFRS 3/

IAS 28/31
£m

Holiday
pay

IAS 19
£m

Lease
incentives

SIC 15
£m

IFRS
£m

Revenue 8,956 - - - - - 8,956

People costs (5,739) (98) - - (2) - (5,839)

Wages and salaries

Pensions

Social security

Subpostmasters

Temporary resource

(4,328)

(391)

(319)

(544)

(157)

-

(98)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

(2)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

(4,330)

(489)

(319)

(544)

(157)

Distribution and delivery costs

Other operating costs

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures

(1,183)

(1,669)

34

-

-

-

-

8

3

-

-

(9)

-

-

-

-

1

-

(1,183)

(1,660)

28

Operating profit before exceptional

Operating exceptional items

items 399

(277)

(98)

-

11

-

(9)

-

(2)

-

1

-

302

(277)

Operating profit

Loss on disposal of subsidiary undertaking

Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment

122

(3)

70

(98)

-

-

11

-

-

(9)

-

-

(2)

-

-

1

-

-

25

(3)

70

Profit before financing and taxation

Finance costs

Finance income – net pensions interest

   - other

189

(42)

-

60

(98)

59

-

11

-

-

-

(9)

-

-

(2)

(2)

-

-

-

1

-

-

-

92

(42)

59

58

Profit before taxation

Taxation credit/(charge)

207

28

(39)

(55)

11

-

(11)

11

(2)

 -

1

-

167

(16)

Profit for the financial year from continuing operations 235 (94) 11 - (2) 1 151

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent company

Minority interest

235

-

(94)

-

11

-

- (2)

- -

1

-

151

-

Group statement of recognised income and expense for the year ended 27 March 2005

Previously
reported

 under UK
GAAP

£m

Pensions
IAS 19

£m

Goodwill
IAS 38

£m

Holiday
pay

IAS 19
£m

Lease
incentives

SIC 15
£m

Restated
 under

IFRS
£m

Profit for the period 235 (94) 11 (2) 1 151

Translation differences on foreign currency net investments  8 - - - - 8

Actuarial gains and losses  411 - - - 411

Taxation on items taken directly to equity  367 - - - 367

Total recognised income and expense for the period 243 684 11 (2) 1 937

Attributable to:

Equity holder of the parent company   933

Minority interest   4

Royal Mail Holdings plc

99

Group balance sheet at 27 March 2005

UK GAAP
 £m

Reclass
£m

Pensions
IAS 19

£m

Goodwill
IFRS 3

£m

Intangible
assets
IAS 38

£m

Holiday
 pay

IAS 19
£m

Cash
equiv
IAS 7

£m

Lease
incentives

SIC 15
£m

IFRS
£m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,591 - - - - - - - 1,591

Goodwill - 129 - 8 (6) - - - 131

Intangible assets 144 (129) - - 6 - - - 21

Financial assets - investments 135 (131) - 3 - - - - 7

[…]

New loans 325 - - - - - - 325

Net cash inflow from financing activities 245 - - - - - - 245

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (159) 134 - - - - - (25)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period 1,049 316 - - - - - 1,365
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period 890 450 - - - - - 1,340

*The operating profit before exceptional items of £399m is after taking account of £34m profits from associates and joint ventures. This
compares to a published Group operating profit before exceptional items of £365m under UK GAAP, which was before taking account of the
£34m profits from associates and joint ventures.

The cash and cash equivalents under UK GAAP are defined as cash whereas, under IFRS, cash and cash equivalents includes investments
with a maturity date of less than three months at the date of acquisition and money market funds in line with the revised accounting policy.
The adjustment of £450m reflects the reclassification of the appropriate short-term investments as cash equivalents.

Royal Mail Holdings plc

101

Group balance sheet at 28 March 2005

IFRS
IAS 32 & IAS

 39
Opening

 balance sheet
 £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,591 - 1,591

Goodwill 131 - 131

Intangible assets 21 - 21

Financial assets - investments 7 - 7

Investments accounted for using equity method 131 - 131

Other receivables 14 - 14

Deferred tax assets 334 - 334

 2,229 - 2,229

Current assets

Inventories 27 - 27

Trade and other receivables 1,091 (11) 1,080

Financial assets - investments 691 (691) -

Held for trading investments - 134 134

Held to maturity investment - 557 557

Cash and cash equivalents 1,340 - 1,340

Derivatives - 9 9

 3,149 (2) 3,147

Non-current assets held for sale - -

Total assets 5,378 (2) 5,376

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,352) - (2,352)

Bank overdrafts and loans (375) - (375)

Provisions  (124) - (124)

Derivatives - (1) (1)

 (2,851) (1) (2,852)

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities - interest bearing loans and borrowings (506) - (506)

Retirement benefit obligation (3,958) - (3,958)

Provisions (48) - (48)

Deferred tax liabilities (5) - (5)

Other payables (48) - (48)

 (4,565) - (4,565)

Total liabilities (7,416) (1) (7,417)

Net liabilities  (2,038) (3) (2,041)

Equity

Retained earnings (3,085) (11) (3,096)

Hedging reserve - 8 8

Foreign exchange reserve 8 - 8

Other reserves* 1,035 - 1,035

Equity attributable to equity holders of parent company (2,042) (3) (2,045)

Minority interest 4 - 4

Total equity (2,038) (3) (2,041)
*The other reserves comprise Mails reserve £801m, Rural Network reserve £171m and Other £63m.

Royal Mail Holdings plc

102

Group five-year summary

Prepared under

UK GAAP

Prepared or
restated under

IFRS
Income statement 2002(1) 2003 2004 2005 2006

£m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 8,408 8,299 8,633 8,956 9,056

-

-

(Loss)/profit from operations
Add pensions benefit/(charge) in respect
surplus/(deficit) under SSAP 24

of pensions
(318)

250

(197)

246

220

(132)

-

-

Operating (loss)/profit before exceptional items (68) 49 88 302 355

Operating exceptional items (1,126) (721) (64) (277) (210)